
Page 1 to 27

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002652-2022 

Contract

Framework Contract for Transportation

Renfrewshire Council

Renfrewshire Leisure

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-002652

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029b46  

Published 31 January 2022, 10:54am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Renfrewshire Council

Renfrewshire House, Cotton Street

Paisley

PA1 1JB

Contact

Brian Bradley

Email

brian.bradley@renfrewshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3003000300

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002652-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002652-2022
mailto:brian.bradley@renfrewshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.renfrewshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0040
0

I.1) Name and addresses

Renfrewshire Leisure

Renfrewshire House, 3rd Floor, Cotton Street

Paisley

PA1 1LL

Email

carol.armstrong@renfrewshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1416187390

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

http://www.renfrewshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00400
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00400
mailto:carol.armstrong@renfrewshire.gov.uk


Page 3 to 27

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.renfrewshireleisure.com

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA2318
2

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.renfrewshireleisure.com
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA23182
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA23182


Page 4 to 27

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework Contract for Transportation

Reference number

RC-CPU-20-385

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Renfrewshire Council has awarded this Framework Contract. The Framework Contract will
provide the Purchaser (comprising various parties jointly collaborating in this Tender) with a
mechanism to procure transportation services for children and adults, including protected
adults, consisting of buses and taxis with, or without, Escorts, meeting all applicable legal
requirements and the requirements set out in the related Tender Documents. The Services
will include, but not be limited to, planned taxi and bus journeys including ad hoc taxi
journeys that the Purchaser's staff may need in the course of their employment and ad hoc
bus Journeys that schools may require from time to time.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 5 to 27

Additional Support Needs Taxis

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60120000 - Taxi services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Main site or place of performance

Renfrewshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Lot will provide the Purchaser with a mechanism to procure taxi hire for fixed Journeys
with, or without, Escorts meeting all applicable legal requirements and as set out in the
Tender Documents.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Price - Weighting: 60% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Contract may be extended on two (2) occasions for a period of up to twelve
(12) months on each occasion.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds



Page 6 to 27

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Ad Hoc Buses

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60172000 - Hire of buses and coaches with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Main site or place of performance

Renfrewshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Lot will provide the Purchaser with a mechanism to procure bus hire on an ad hoc basis.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Price - Weighting: 60% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options



Page 7 to 27

The Framework Contract may be extended on two (2) occasions for a period of up to twelve
(12) months on each occasion.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Ad Hoc Taxis

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60120000 - Taxi services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Main site or place of performance

Renfrewshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Lot will provide the Purchaser with a mechanism to procure taxi hire on an ad hoc basis
meeting all applicable legal requirements and as set out in the Tender Documents.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Price - Weighting: 60% 



Page 8 to 27

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Contract may be extended on two (2) occasions for a period of up to twelve
(12) months on each occasion.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Additional Support Needs Buses

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60172000 - Hire of buses and coaches with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Main site or place of performance

Renfrewshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Lot will provide the Purchaser with a mechanism to procure bus hire for fixed Journeys
with, or without, Escorts meeting all applicable legal requirements and as set out in the
Tender Documents.



Page 9 to 27

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Price - Weighting: 60% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Contract may be extended on two (2) occasions for a period of up to twelve
(12) months on each occasion.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 10 to 27

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-016249

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Additional Support Needs Buses

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 January 2022

/Notice/016249-2021


Page 11 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 7 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GMT Travel t/a Westway Coaches

21 Forbes Place

Paisley

PA1 1UT

Telephone

+44 1505850123

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

National registration number

SC340683

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 12 to 27

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ian MacMillan t/a Marleigh Hire

5-7 Glen Lane

Paisley

PA3 2HU

Telephone

+44 1418490080

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Boyds Coach Hire Limited

26 New Street

Paisley

PA1 1YB

Telephone

+44 1418842222

Country

United Kingdom



Page 13 to 27

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Marbill Coach Services Limited

Johnston Carmichael LLP, First Floor, 227 West George Street

Glasgow

G2 2ND

Telephone

+44 7799645002

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

National registration number

SC071529

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,000,000



Page 14 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Additional Support Needs Taxis

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TOA Cabs Ltd.

Johnstone Station, Thornbrae, Johnstone

Renfrewshire

PA5 8HE



Page 15 to 27

Telephone

+44 1505321444

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

National registration number

SC282159

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ian MacMillan t/a Marleigh Hire

5-7 Glen Lane

Paisley

PA3 2HU

Telephone

+44 1418490080

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME



Page 16 to 27

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alan Thomson t/a Alan Thomson Taxis

Flat 3, 105 Seedhill Road

Paisley

PA1 1QU

Telephone

+44 7881907292

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Chester Paul Greig

13 Ben Alder Drive

Paisley

PA2 7NW

Telephone

+44 7388139872

Country



Page 17 to 27

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Paisley Cab Co. Ltd. t/a Renfrewshire Cab Company

33a New Sneddon Street

Paisley

PA3 2AZ

Telephone

+44 1418890000

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

National registration number

SC193574

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ryan Kidd t/a Ryan Kidd Hires



Page 18 to 27

18 Abbey Drive

Elderslie

PA5 9BP

Telephone

+44 7955649983

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Robert McCue t/a Robert McCue Taxis

25 Thornhill Gardens

Newton Mearns

G77 5FU

Telephone

+44 7823554268

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire



Page 19 to 27

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Ad Hoc Buses

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 20 to 27

Ian MacMillan t/a Marleigh Hire

5-7 Glen Lane

Paisley

PA3 2HU

Telephone

+44 1418490080

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Boyds Coach Hire Limited

26 New Street

Paisley

PA1 1YB

Telephone

+44 1418842222

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 21 to 27

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Marbill Coach Services Limited

Johnston Carmichael LLP, First Floor, 227 West George Street

Glasgow

G2 2ND

Telephone

+44 7799645002

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

National registration number

SC071529

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,000,000



Page 22 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Ad Hoc Taxis

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 7 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TOA Cabs Ltd.

Johnstone Station, Thornbrae, Johnstone

Renfrewshire

PA5 8HE



Page 23 to 27

Telephone

+44 1505321444

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

National registration number

SC282159

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ian MacMillan t/a Marleigh Hire

5-7 Glen Lane

Paisley

PA3 2HU

Telephone

+44 1418490080

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME



Page 24 to 27

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alan Thomson t/a Alan Thomson Taxis

Flat 3, 105 Seedhill Road

Paisley

PA1 1QU

Telephone

+44 7881907292

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Chester Paul Greig

13 Ben Alder Drive

Paisley

PA2 7NW

Telephone

+44 7388139872

Country



Page 25 to 27

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Paisley Cab Co. Ltd. t/a Renfrewshire Cab Company

33a New Sneddon Street

Paisley

PA3 2AZ

Telephone

+44 1418890000

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

National registration number

SC193574

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ryan Kidd t/a Ryan Kidd Hires



Page 26 to 27

18 Abbey Drive

Elderslie

PA5 9BP

Telephone

+44 7955649983

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Robert McCue t/a Robert McCue Taxis

25 Thornhill Gardens

Newton Mearns

G77 5FU

Telephone

+44 7823554268

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire



Page 27 to 27

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,000,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:681214)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

See VI.4.3 below

See VI.4.3 below

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

An economic operator that suffers, or risks suffering, loss or damage attributable to a breach
of duty under the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 (SSI 2105/446) (as
amended) may bring proceedings in the Sheriff Court or Court of Session

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-07-21T17:46:49+0100
	TCPDF




